

## **MEETING OF NOVEMBER 7, 2023**

TO:Mayor Jordan and City CouncilTHRU:Peter Nierengarten, Environmental DirectorFROM:Daryl Brigman, Financial Analyst - RTCDATE:SUBJECT:A resolution to approve an agreement between the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas and LRS South, LLC to haul and dispose of solid waste in the City of Fayetteville

### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff recommends City Council approval of a resolution with LRS South, LLC for the hauling and disposal of solid waste in the City of Fayetteville.

### BACKGROUND:

City Code 50. 29 - Private Collectors; Contract with City Required No person, except a duly authorized agent or employee of the city, shall empty garbage or trash receptacles, or convey or transport garbage or trash on the streets or public thoroughfares of the city, without a written contract with the city. (Code 1965, § 10- 46; Ord. No. 1194, 4- 6- 59; Code 1991, § 50. 29) In accordance with this City Code, LRS South, LLC has submitted a request for contract to haul solid waste

within the city limits of Fayetteville.

There are currently 15 approved franchise haulers operating in the city of Fayetteville. Attached is a list of these haulers and the materials they are approved to haul.

### DISCUSSION:

The hauling contract will permit LRS South, LLC to collect and haul Class 1 and Class 4 solid waste using open-top roll-off style containers with capacities of 20 cubic yards or greater, or roll-off style compactors with capacities of 20 cubic yards or greater. No unseparated recyclables, with the exception of construction/demolition waste, shall be hauled from any customer within the corporate limits of the City of Fayetteville.

The agreement requires LRS South, LLC to pay a monthly fee to the City of Fayetteville of 10% of the gross revenue received for providing solid waste hauling services.

The term of the agreement will be 2 years with automatic renewals for 2 additional 2- year terms. Staff proposes approval for LRS South, LLC to haul and dispose of solid waste within the City of Fayetteville per the terms of the attached agreement.

# **BUDGET/STAFF IMPACT:**

None

Mailing address: 113 W. Mountain Street Fayetteville, AR 72701

www.fayetteville-ar.gov

ATTACHMENTS: SRF (#3), 2023 Haul and Disposal Agreement -LRS South, LLC (#4)